

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

- against -

ERIC ADAMS,

Defendant.

No. 24-CR-556 (DEH)

**DEFENDANT ERIC ADAMS'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS RENEWED MOTION FOR
AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND FOR SANCTIONS INCLUDING DISMISSAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. MAYOR ADAMS HAS ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING OF VIOLATIONS OF GRAND JURY SECRECY.....	5
A. The Leaked Information Reflects Matters Occurring Before The Grand Jury.....	5
B. The Government Is The Only Plausible Source Of The Leak.....	6
II. MAYOR ADAMS HAS BEEN PREJUDICED.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barry v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	1, 4, 8
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	3
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Coughlan</i> , 842 F.2d 737 (4th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>United States v. Cuervelo</i> , 949 F.2d 559 (2d Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>United States v. Nordlicht</i> , No. 16 Cr. 640 (BMC), 2018 WL 6106707 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Skelos</i> , No. 15 Cr. 317 (KMW), 2015 WL 6159326 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , No. 16 Cr. 338 (PKC), 2017 WL 11434158 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 910 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2018).....	3, 4

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

William K. Rashbaum, et al., Eric Adams Is Indicted After Federal Corruption Investigation, <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Sept. 25, 2024)	2
UNITED STATES DEP’T OF JUSTICE, JUSTICE MANUAL, §§ 1-7.100 & 1-7.610 (last updated Apr. 2018)	9
